NATIONAL JUDGES' EDUCATION & RESEARCH FOUNDATION

Scholarship Application

Please do NOT omit any information!

SCHOLARSHIPS are awarded by the association to attend the annual education conference. The association awards some based on state participation. The application for the foundation (included herein) covers individual requests to attend that event as well as external education opportunities.

Scholarships from the National Judges' Education & Research Foundation

This excerpt from the bylaws of the Foundation outlines the availability, protocol and qualifications for scholarships. It is followed by the application form.

National Judges Education & Research Foundation, Inc POLICIES of the BOARD OF TRUSTEES

- 1. The purpose of the National Judges Education and Research Foundation, Inc. (Hereinafter "Foundation") is to conduct studies and engage in education and research concerning the procedures, powers and practices of non-attorney judges in limited jurisdiction courts and to assist qualified members of the National Judges Association to attend judicial education institutions whereby they may improve their skill through education.
- 2. Scholarships

Δ

- 1. The Foundation will provide four scholarships for the education of qualified active non-attorney judges. They are to be called the Susie Christensen Scholarship, Stan Barnhill Scholarship, James Welsch Scholarship and the Foundation Scholarship.
- a. The Susie Christensen Scholarship is for \$800.00 toward tuition plus \$200.00 toward the conference fee or lodging costs at the recipient's option. The scholarship is for first time applicants.
- b. The Stan Barnhill Scholarship is for \$500.00 toward tuition plus \$200.00 toward the conference fee or lodging costs at the recipient's option. This scholarship is for subsequent application for judges who have previously received a scholarship.
- c. The James Welsch Scholarship is for \$500.00 toward tuition and \$200.00 toward the conference fee or lodging costs at the recipient's option. The scholarship is for subsequent application for judges who have previously received a scholarship.
- d. The Foundation Scholarship is for the registration fee for the annual conference of the National Judges Association.

В.

Qualifications to Receive Scholarships:

- 1. For the Christensen, Barnhill and Welsch Scholarships, the applicant must:
 - a. attend the National Judicial College or the American Academy;
 - b. have been a member of the National Judges Association at least one (1) year; (5/7/02)
 - c. have little or no funding source;
 - d. have jurisdiction in the subject matter.
- 2. For the Foundation Scholarship the applicant must:
 - a. have been a member of the National Judges Association for at least (1) year; (5-7-02)
 - b. have little or no funding source.
 - c. has not received a foundation scholarship in at least five (5) years; (6-4-00)
 - d. submit the application no later than March 10th prior to the conference for that year. (6-4-00)

NATIONAL JUDGES' EDUCATION & RESEARCH FOUNDATION

Scholarship Application

Please do NOT omit any information!

| NAME: |
|---|
| TITLE:COURT: |
| COURT ADDRESS: Street / PO Box City State Zip |
| TELEPHONE:()EMAIL: |
| HOME ADDRESS: Street / PO Box City State Zip |
| How long have you been a member of the National Judges Association? |
| |
| Have you ever received a scholarship from the National Judges Education & Research Foundation? |
| () No () Yes When? |
| Are you on the bench () Full Time or () Part timeHours per week |
| Court Information: Check all that apply. |
| () Special Court () Limited or () General Jurisdiction () Justice Court () Municipal Court |
| () Sustice Court () Municipal Court () Civil Jurisdiction () Criminal Jurisdiction () Ordinance Enforcement |
| \$(Amt) () Misdemeanors () Felonies |
| () Juvenile () Traffic () Jury Trials () Probate |
| Population your Court serves How many judges? |
| Purpose of Scholarship Application: |
| () Attend class at National Judicial College |
| Specific information (Class title, duration, dates, etc.) |
| |
| () Other (Specify) |
| |
| () Conference registration fee for NJA Annual Education Conference |
| What entity is your primary funding agency? |
| |
| |
| Address & Telephone Number: |
| |
| |

To submit this application or ask questions, please contact your state director, a board trustee or the Treasurer.

NATIONAL JUDGES' EDUCATION & RESEARCH FOUNDATION

Scholarship Application

Please do NOT omit any information!

Hon. Candace Hissong NJERF PO Box 325 Glendale OR 97442

Telephone: (541) 832-2700 email: njaoffice@yahoo.com. OR bobcan@zimbracloud.com